
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. IM-2004-282

LARISA V. FEOKTISTOVA
999 Broadway #8
San Francisco, California 94133

OAR No. 2007060835

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern
Registration No. IMF 42749

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of Registration and Order is hereby adopted by

the Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this

matter.

This Decision shall become effective on ,JlJnp fj - ? 0 0 R.
It is so ORDERED Mav 7, 2008

FOR T~6Fa'Of{AL SCIENCES
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS



1 EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

FRANK H. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN D. COOPER, State Bar No. 141461
Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
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Attorneys for Complainant
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11
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. IM-2004-282

12

13

LARISA V. FEOKTISTOV A
999 Broadway#8
San Francisco,California94133

OAH No. 2007060835

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
REGISTRATION AND ORDER

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern
14 II RegistrationNo. IMF 42749

15

16

Respondent.

17

18

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this

proceeding that the following matters are true:

19

20

PARTIES

1. Paul Riches (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of

21

22

Behavioral Sciences. He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in

this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California, by Jonathan D.

Cooper, Deputy Attorney General.23

24 2. Larisa V. Feoktistova (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by

25

26

attorney John Feeney, whose address is 88 Kearney Street, 10th Floor, San Francisco, CA,

94108.

27

28

On or about February 11,2003, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued3.

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Registration No. IMF 42749 to Larisa V. Feoktistova



1 (Respondent). The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges

brought in Accusation No. IM-2004-282 and will expire on February 29, 2008, unless renewed.2

3 JURISDICTION

4 4. Accusation No. IM-2004-282 was filed before the Board of Behavioral

5

6

Sciences (Board) , Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served

7

8

on Respondent on May 21, 2007. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the

Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. IM-2004-282 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated

9

10

herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

11

12

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. IM-2004-282. Respondent also has

carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated13

14 Surrender of Registration and Order.

15

16

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by

17

18

counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her;

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to19

20 reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the

21

22

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

23

24

each and every right set forth above.

CULP ABILITY

25

26

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in

Accusation No. IM-2004-282, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her

27

28

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Registration No. IMF 42749 for the Board's formal

acceptance.

2



19

. 20

1

2

Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the9.

Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Marriage and Family Therapist Intern

3

4

Registration without further process.

CONTINGENCY

5

6

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral

Sciences. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the

Board of Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this7

8 stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By

signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her9

10 agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon

it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender11

12 and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be

inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from13

14 further action by having considered this matter.

15

16

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated

Surrender of Registration and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same

17

18

force and effect as the originals.

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties

agree that the (Board) may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the

following Order:

21 ORDER

22 ITISHEREBY ORDERED that Marriage and Family Therapist Intern

23

24

Registration No. IMF 42749, issued to Respondent Larisa V. Feoktistova, is surrendered and

accepted by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.

25

26

13. The surrender of Respondent's Marriage and Family Therapist Intern

Registration and the acceptance of the surrendered registration by the Board shall constitute the

imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the27

2b discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Board.

3
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14., Respondent shalLlose all rights and pri.~i1oge::JtUJa M~rnage and Family
. ,

2 II Therapist Intern in California as of the effec:nvedate of the :Board'sD~!ci:3ionand Oracr.. .
15, . Respondl;lIl.tshall cause to be delivared to the Bl)tIJ:dher CtlJ.'reIlt.

1

3

4 IIregistration'oertifica.tes on or before the effective date of the DeeX5ion and Order: '

5 II 16. The Respondent further agrel;\6 tb~.t with the adoption by the BOlU"daiher, . ,
, ,

6 II sU1.Tenderofregi6t:ration.. Respondent 1I1S.ynot petition tb.eBoard for reinstatement of the. " . . .

7 II surrendered registra.tion.,

- 12

8 II '. 17. . Should Respond.BD.t at ,anytime-after this surrender ever reapply ~othe

9 II Board for regi~~1io~ ReSpondfjntmust xneetall CU1'~~.t1'equ:it~J;neJlt5for regisu:ation includin.g,1 .
, ,

10 II but not limitedto~filing a currentapplication;>meetingullCtll're'D:teducatio~ requjrements.,and. , ,

, 11 II tiUdng and-passing ~ ~d ~ axaminationtl~'equb:ed()fnew applicants." .. . .

,18. ShouldR.espondenteverreapply:foranyotheTregiatratio~or licensw:e, "

13 II is~ed ~y the Board, or by -theBoard of Psychology, all of '~o cbarges cc,ntain~d.in A'Icu.stition

14. II No. JM-20°:4-28Zshall be d.eeri:1edadmitted ~r the PUtpOSyof any ~ts_te1nentofIssu~~ o~other
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16 II - -. 19.' bspondent shall pay the Board i~scosts ofi:n:vestigation and enforcement

17 II' in the amount of$S.OOO.OOprior to:issUanoeof any new registration or lioon~e.

18

19

, ACCEPTANCE. ,', .

iha,v~carefuny read,the above Stipulated Surrender of Lioense ',andOrder and
, '

) ,

20 II h~ fW1)rdiscnaEledit with my at1:omey.JobnFel;lney. I un.deMand the stipu1~tionmd the effect

21" II it will ~a.ve.on m~ Maniage and F'amily Therapist Intern. Registratio~. ,~,enter ~1?-~Otbis Stipu18.~ed

22 II Surrender ofRegisiJ;ation aiJ.d Order vOIUD.1:arlly.'~owb)gly~ and in1:elJigent1y. and agrlil!;1to be
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- -

23 II bound by ~ Decision and Ord~ of the Board ofBebAvioral Scie11Ces.

24 IIDATED: Z(z.=tf.oS

.
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pol"". I appro~ itafonnand=-t. ~. ~ ~
DATED: ~ 21, 08 . . "\ "-4 )~

(""' f JOHN FEENEY c '

. ~. Attomey for Respondent .
. ENDORSEMENT .

Theforegoi?gStipulatedSmrender-ofRegj,att:ationand Orderis 1'1Irreby

1
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911 DATED:
,'10 '

7'/1 respect:fu11ysubnritted fbr considera.tion b~the Board of~ehavion1 Sciences of the D~artment, .
8 II of ConSumerAffainl. " .

~~/{} ;1
, EDMUND G. 'BROWN JR.. Attorney General

of the State ofCa1ifomia '

, .

FRANKH. PACOE '

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

. ~V<.'~JON D.{~I"
, Dep1.U:yAttomey General

Attom.;y~for Go1l1plainant
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2

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of Califol11ia

FRANKH. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN D. COOPER, State Bar No. 141461

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
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7 Attorneys for Complainant

8 BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9

10

11 II.In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. IM-2004-282

12 LARISA V. FEOKTISTOVA
999 Broadway Street #8 .
San Francisco, Califol11ia94133

OAR No.

ACCUSATION13

14 Marriage and Family Therapist Intel11
Registration No. IMF 42749

15
Respondent.

16

17 Complainant alleges:

18

19

PARTIES

1.. Paul Riches (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official

20 capacity as the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer

21 Affairs.

22 2. On or about February 11,2003, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued

23 Marriage and Family Therapist Intel11Registration Number IMF 42749 to Larisa V. Feoktistova

(Respondent). The Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Registration was in full force and24

25 effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on February 29,2008,

26 unless renewed.

27 JURISDICTION

28 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Behavioral Sciences

1



(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. AU section

2 references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

3 4. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in peliinent part, that the Board may

4 request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate foundto have committed a violation or

5 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

6 and enforcement of the case.

7 5. Section 822 ofthe Code states:

8

9

"If a licensing agency detelmines that its licentiate's ability to practice his or her.

profession safely is impaired because the licentiate is mentally ill, or physically ill affecting

10 competency, the licensing agency may take action by anyone of the following methods:

(a) Revoking the licentiate's certificate or license.11

12 (b) Suspending the licentiate's right to practice.

(c) Placing the licentiate on probation.13

14

15

(d) Taking such other action in relation to thelicentiate as the licensing agency in

its discretion deemsproper.

16 The licensing agency shall not reinstate a revoked or suspended certificate or

17 license until it has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the condition which

18 caused its action and until it is satisfied that with due regard for the public health and safety the

19 person's right to practice his or her profession may be safely reinstated."

20 6. Section 4982 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

21 "Theboard may refuse to issue any registration or license, or may suspend or

22 revoke the license or registration of any registrant or licensee if the applicant, licensee, or

23 registrant has been guilty of unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but

24 not be limited to:

25 "(a) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions,

26 or duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be

27

28

conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred. The board may inquire into the

circumstances sUlTounding the commission of the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or

2



to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of

2 a licensee or registrant under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a

3 plea of nolo contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or

4 duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter shall be deemed to be a conviction within the

5 meaning ofthis section. The board may order any license or registration suspended or revoked, or

6 may decline to issue a license or registration when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the

7 judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or, when an order granting probation is

8 made suspendingthe imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section

9 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and enter a plea of not

10 guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or

11 indictment. "

12 " "

13 n(k)Engaging in sexual relations with a client, or a former client within two years

14 following termination of therapy, soliciting sexual relations with a client, or committing an act of

15 sexual abuse, or sexual misconduct with a client, or committing an act punishable as a sexually

related crime, if that act or solicitation is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, ,or16

17

18

duties of a marriage and family therapist.

COST RECOVERY

19 Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may7.

20 request the administrative lawjudge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations ofthe licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs ofthe investigation21

22 and enforcementof the case.

23 FACTUAL SUMMARY

24 8. On or about September 29 - October 1,2003, Respondent forcibly

25 restrained lM. in Respondent's apartment. Respondent bound lM. with rope and hand cuffs

26 and removed lM.'s clothing. Respondent forced lM. to ingest drugs. Respondent covered

27 J.M.'s eyes and mouth with duct tape. Respondent struck lM. on various parts of J.M.'s body

and threatened J.M. with a knife and/or a gun. Respondent then sexually assaulted J.M.28

::\



9. Respondent's psychologist, Alexander Jolm Kitzes, has testified that

2 during the events described in paragraph 8, Respondent was suffering fi'om post traumatic stress

3 disorder. Dr. Kitzes believes that Respondent's actions were the result of a flash-back, a fonn of

4 dissociative state, and that Respondent was not aware of what she was doing. Respondent was,

5 in the opinion of Dr. Kitzes, living an "unreality" or a "complete misperception of current

6 reality. "

7 10. On or about May 12,2005, Respondent stated in a declaration that she

8 suffers from a debilitating illness which prevents her from managing her affairs.

9 11. On May 12,2005, counsel for Respondent filed a Memorandum of Points

10 and Authorities which stated that Respondent suffers from debilitating post traumatic stress

disorder, which causes her to exhibit "severely debilitating depression, avoidance behavior and11

12 suicidal ideations." These symptoms immobilize Respondent and prevent her from attending to

"day to day matters that a person without this disease could handle with relative ease."13

14 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

15 (Criminal Conviction)

16 Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4982(a) of the12.

17 Code in that she was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or

18 duties of a registrant under this chapter. The circumstances are as follows:

19 On or about June 8, 2005, in San Francisco Superior Court case number13.

20 191912, Respondent was convicted of having committed a violation of California Penal Code

21 section 236, False Imprisonment.

22 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

23 (Unprofessional Conduct)

24 14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4982 and

25 4982(k) ofthe Code in that she COlllillitteda sexually related crime substantially related to the

26 qualifications, functions or duties of a marriage and family therapist, as set forth above in

27 paragraph 8.

28 III

4



THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 (Impainnent Affecting Competency)

3 15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 822 of the Code

4 in that her ability to practice as a Maniage and Family Therapist Intem is impaired by a mental or

5 physical inness, as set forth above in paragraphs 8-11.

6 PRAYER

7 WHEREFORE, Complainantrequests that a hearing be held on the matters herein

8 alleged, and that fonowing the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision:

9 1. Revoking or suspendingMarriage and Family Therapist Intem

10 Registration Number IMF 42749, issued to Larisa V. Feoktistova;

11 2. Ordering Larisa V. Feoktistova to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences

12 the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and

13 Professions Code section 125.3;

14 3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

~~?--
. Executive Officer

Board of Behavioral Sciences
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of Califomia
Complainant

27

28

')

15

16 DATED:. May 17. 2007
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18
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20
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22

23

24
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.. 40143193.wpd
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